## Nagaland Board of School Education **IMPORTANT** Kohima

NOTIFICATION NO.97/2022
Dated Kohima, the 20 th September, 2022

NO.NBE-8/Ad-Misc(10)/2022-23:: In continuation of this office Notification No.68/2022 dated 1st July 2022 and Notification No.69/2022 dated 11th July 2022, that over the course of two years, due to Covid-19 pandemic, there has been disruption in the learning outcomes of the students and an increase in the disparity in teaching and learning process which has led to a high dropout rate at secondary level. In this regard, NBSE has suggested measures/interventions to mitigate the learning loss of the students and directed the schools to submit a detailed action taken report.

In its Notification No.69/2022 dated 11th July 2022, schools were informed to submit initiatives taken within 30th August 2022. However, only 97 schools have submitted the report till date. This is viewed seriously by the Board. Hence, all Heads of Institutions who are yet to submit are again reminded to submit a detailed action taken report on the conduct of suggested measures to address the learning loss of the students so that difficulties/gaps can be bridged and high failure rates at different levels can be curtailed.

As such, those schools who have not submitted the report are directed to submit within 30<sup>th</sup> report mandatorily September 2022 through nbsenag@gmail.com.

Further, schools are also reminded to give Report on Improvements/outcomes of the action taken within 30th November 2022. Best/Innovative practices taken by the schools can also be shared as notified on 11th July 2022.

> (Mrs. Asano Sekhose) Chairman

NO.NBE-8/Ad-Misc(10)/2022-23/ 24 9 2

Dated Kohima, the 20 th Sept. 2022

## A. Copy for information and necessary action:

1. The Heads of Registered Institutions under NBSE.

## B. Copy for information:

- 1. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Nagaland, School Education & SCERT, Kohima.
- 2. The State Mission Director, Samagra Shiksha, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 3. The Principal Director, School Education, Nagaland, Kohima.

(Mrs. Asano Sekhose)

Chairman